MAY 21-22, 2014


	PORTLAND CITY COUNCIL AGENDA

City Hall  -  1221 SW Fourth Avenue

WEDNESDAY, 9:30 AM, MAY 21, 2014
  450449

	Disposition:



	TIMES CERTAIN
	

	 455
TIME CERTAIN: 9:30 AM – Oregon Food Bank Presentation  (Presentation introduced by Commissioner Fritz)  20 minutes requested


	No fiscal impact.

	 456
TIME CERTAIN: 10:00 AM – Amend fee schedules for building, neighborhood inspections and sign permits  (Ordinance introduced by Commissioner Fritz)  15 minutes requested


	Approval of the fee schedule amendments is anticipated to bring additional revenue ($5,000) associated with a new Stop Work Order penalty and eliminates fees that BDS will no longer collect. The fee schedule for FY 2014-15 does not raise fees from the rates set for FY 2013-14.

	 457
TIME CERTAIN: 10:15 AM – Accept the Public Involvement Advisory Council 2013 Annual Report, appoint members to serve on PIAC and direct PIAC to carry out specific activities  (Resolution introduced by Mayor Hales)  30 minutes requested


	No fiscal impact.

	CONSENT AGENDA – NO DISCUSSION
	

	Mayor Charlie Hales
	

	Bureau of Planning & Sustainability
	

	 458
Authorize a three-year Intergovernmental Agreement with Portland State University in the amount of $135,000 to execute the Multifamily Recycling Project  (Ordinance)


	Approximately $45,000 from the Solid Waste Management Fund for each of the next three years, starting with FY 2014-15.

	Office of Management and Finance
	

	 459
Reappoint Leif Hansen to the Mt. Hood Cable Regulatory Commission for term to expire May 31, 2017  (Report)


	No fiscal impact.

	*460
Authorize the Chief Administrative Officer of the City of Portland to enter into amendments to the Rose Quarter Development Agreement and Related Agreements that are administrative in nature  (Ordinance)


	No fiscal impact.

	*461
Create a new Nonrepresented classification of Assistant Deputy City Attorney, which is exempt from the classified service, and establish a compensation rate for this classification  (Ordinance)


	No direct fiscal impact. The City Attorney’s Office anticipates reclassifying 2 vacant paralegal positions to Assistant Deputy City Attorneys. The bureau will absorb any additional personnel cost (the new positions have $12,189 higher maximums salaries).  

	Portland Development Commission
	

	 462
Authorize the Submittal of a Boundary Change Request to the State of Oregon to add 1.61 acres to the Portland Enterprise Zone  (Resolution)


	After a 5-year tax abatement period, property taxes will accrue to the City from the businesses which will benefit from the E-Zone expansion and are planning a combined $23.8 million in investments.

	Commissioner Nick Fish

Position No. 2
	

	Bureau of Environmental Services
	

	 463
Authorize the Bureau of Environmental Services to execute a Temporary Construction Easement with Peninsula Drainage District No. 2, as part of the Schmeer Pump Station Upgrade Project No. E07448  (Second Reading Agenda 431)


	Donated easement. No fiscal impact.

	 464
Authorize a contract with BergerABAM Inc. for professional services for the Fremont Pump Station Upgrade Project No. E10543 with a not-to-exceed amount of $239,730  (Second Reading Agenda 432)


	Not-to-exceed amount of $239,730 for project management, predesign, design, bidding, and construction services. Total project cost is estimated at $1,525,000 with moderate confidence.

	Water Bureau
	

	 465
Amend a contract with Baseline Industrial Construction, Inc. for additional rock excavation to complete the Alder Creek Fish Passage Project for an amount not to exceed $137,898  (Ordinance; amend Contract No. 30003442)


	Funding is available in the FY 2013-14 budget after the bureau reallocated savings in the Spring BMP from other Habitat Conservation Plan projects to the Alder Creek Fish Passage project.

	Commissioner Amanda Fritz
 Position No. 1
	

	Portland Parks & Recreation 
	

	*466
Authorize Procurement Services to enter into a contract for construction and payment of East Delta Park Synthetic Turf Fields  (Ordinance)

    
	This project is funded with System Development Charges. Estimated cost is $3.5 million with a high confidence level. Operations and maintenance costs have already been included in the Parks Current Appropriation Level through ordinance 186266.

	REGULAR AGENDA


	

	Mayor Charlie Hales
	

	Bureau of Police
	

	*467
Amend an Intergovernmental Agreement with Multnomah County for the operation of the Crisis Assessment and Treatment Center to reflect changes to the terms of the agreement  (Ordinance; amend Contract No. 30002752)


	No fiscal impact. Amending this contract will change the terms of contract termination as negotiated by the two parties.

	 468
Amend an Intergovernmental Agreement with the Multnomah County District Attorney to reimburse the Police Bureau for overtime costs of officers assigned to the District Attorney Office as investigators  (Ordinance; amend Contract No. 52562)


	Amending this contract will allow the City to continue to receive officer overtime reimbursement when assigned to the DA’s office as investigators. The maximum amount for officer overtime reimbursements is $32,507.

	 469
Amend an Intergovernmental Agreement with Multnomah County District Attorney Office for child abuse investigations to increase funding by $60,000 and extend the term  (Ordinance; amend Contract No. 30001158)


	Amending this contract will allow the City to continue to receive officer overtime reimbursement when assigned to investigate child abuse cases by $60,000.

	 470
Authorize a five year grant agreement with Catholic Charities/El Programa Hispano for the purpose of assisting victims and survivors of domestic violence  (Ordinance)


	Authorization of this contract will provide funds to support a domestic violence advocate through Catholic Charities/ El Programa. The first year of the contract will cost $60,000 and is currently budgeted for FY 2014-15. The annual amount will be negotiated each year for the life of the contract, with the total amount not to exceed $325,000.

	*471
Accept and appropriate a grant in the amount of $49,921 from the U.S. Department of Justice, Office of Community Oriented Policing Services 2013 Community Policing Development - Micro Grants Program to fund a portion of the Race and Social Justice Initiative's work  (Previous Agenda 437)


	Appropriates $49,921. There is no requirement for a local match from the General Fund.

	 472
Authorize an Intergovernmental Agreement with Portland State University to provide survey and analysis services to meet the requirements of the Department of Justice settlement agreement  (Second Reading Agenda 440)


	The costs associated with this IGA are included in the Police Bureau’s current service level budget.

	Office of Management and Finance
	

	 473
Accept bid of Colf Construction, LLC for the Luther Road Habitat Restoration Project for $2,431,824  (Procurement Report - Bid No. 116488)


	$2,431,824. Optimal confidence. Funds are included in FY 2013-14 Revised Budget and FY 2014-15 Proposed Budget in the Sewer System Operating Fund.

	 474
Accept bid of Moore Excavation, Inc. for SE Clinton-Caruthers System Improvements for $2,290,914  (Procurement Report - Bid No. 116424)


	$2,290,914. Optimal confidence. Funds are included in FY 2013-14 Revised Budget and FY 2014-15 Proposed Budget in the Sewer System Operating Fund.

	*475
Grant revocable permits to the Portland Rose Festival Foundation to perform activities relating to Portland Rose Festival annual celebration from May 23 through June 8, 2014  (Ordinance)  10 minutes requested


	See write-up below.


	 476
Amend and extend term of limited right-of-way use agreement granted to Verizon Wireless (VAW) LLC dba Verizon Wireless for mobile telecommunications services  (Ordinance; amend Ordinance No. 180379)  15 minutes requested


	This ordinance extends the right-of-way use agreement with Verizon Wireless for an additional three years and includes updates to the per pole right-of-way annual charge, from $5,000 to $7,500. Verizon currently has five poles to which the increased fees will be applied. The agreement also includes the creation of a pilot program to track installations necessary to deploy small cell technology. Results of the pilot program will determine the subsequent fee schedule. Minimal impacts to the General Fund are projected.

	Commissioner Nick Fish
Position No. 2
	

	Water Bureau
	

	 477
Authorize a contract and provide payment for the construction components of the Road 10 MP 0.6-1.8 Project as defined in the Bull Run Roads Asset Management Plan at an estimated cost of $685,000  (Ordinance)            10 minutes requested


	The FY 2014-15 budget includes $840,000 for this project, with an estimated total cost of $930,000, which includes the contract amount of $685,000.

	Commissioner Dan Saltzman
Position No. 3
	

	*478
Authorize a grant agreement for $100,000 with David Douglas School District to support the Earl Boyles Early Works program  (Ordinance)


	Budgeted expenditure in Special Appropriations.

	Portland Fire & Rescue
	

	 479
Amend fee schedule associated with Fire regulations  (Ordinance; amend Portland Policy Document FIR-12.01)  15 minutes requested


	$150,000 in additional revenue from code enforcement inspection fees, permit fees, and violation/citation fees. The revenue will be used to partially offset the cost of PF&R’s Prevention programs.

	Portland Housing Bureau
	

	*480
Approve application under the Multiple-Unit Limited Tax Exemption Program for Sky3 located at SW Jefferson between SW 11th Ave and 12th Ave  (Previous Agenda 434)


	The estimated amount of real property taxes that would be exempted in the first year of operation is $690,000 across all taxing jurisdictions (City share is estimated at $209,070). The exemption continues for 10 years and may be extended thereafter. The 10-year value is estimated at $6 million (City share is estimated at $1.8 million).

	Commissioner Steve Novick
Position No. 4
	

	Bureau of Transportation
	

	 481
Revise transportation fees, rates and charges for FY 2014-15 and fix an effective date  (Ordinance)  15 minutes requested


	As of the FY 2014-15 Proposed Budget, PBOT has budgeted about $63 million between Licenses & Permits and Charges for Service. This ordinance lists a continuation of charges as well as updates for FY 2014-15; it has the net effect of increasing various rates and fees by about $100,000 over the current year revenues.

	 Commissioner Amanda Fritz
Position No. 1
	

	Portland Parks & Recreation 
	

	*482
Amend contract with ExelTech Consulting, Inc. by $35,000 from $11,200 to $46,200, to include additional engineering studies, permit modifications and contingency funding for dredge permits for Willamette Park boat ramp  (Ordinance; amend Contract No. 30003375)


	The initial cost is $31,200 and a contingency of $15,000 to complete the permitting that will be paid from Parks CIP Fund major maintenance allocation. The initial cost for dredging – while not included in this action- is anticipated to be $377,132. PP&R will be applying for an Oregon State Marine Board grant to fund 75% of the cost.

	WEDNESDAY, 2:00 PM, MAY 21, 2014

DUE TO LACK OF AGENDA

THERE WILL BE NO MEETING


	

	THURSDAY, 2:00 PM, MAY 22, 2014

	

	 483
TIME CERTAIN: 2:00 PM – Revise residential solid waste and recycling collection rates and charges, effective July 1, 2014  (Ordinance introduced by Mayor Hales; amend Code Chapter 17.102)  2 hours requested for items 483-485


	The ordinance continues the 5% franchise fee for residential solid waste and recycling collection rates, which will result in $2.6 million in revenue. The monthly bill for the most common service level (the 35-gallon roll cart) will decrease by about 0.5%, or $0.15 per month, from $29.50 in the current year to about $29.35 in FY 2014-15. 

	 484
Revise sewer and stormwater rates, charges and fees in accordance with the FY 2014-2015 Sewer User Rate Study  (Ordinance introduced by Commissioner Fish)


	The ordinance authorizes rates, charges, and fees that are estimated to result in $308.7 million in operating revenue. About $295.4 million of this estimate comprises user fees for sanitary, stormwater, and superfund service. The monthly bill for the average single family resident (SFR) will increase by about 4.0% from $62.74 in the current year to about $65.25 in FY 2014-15. This is a monthly increase of $2.51 for an SFR.

	 485
Authorize the rates and charges for water and water-related services during the FY beginning July 1, 2014 to June 30, 2015 and fix an effective date  (Ordinance introduced by Commissioner Fish)


	The ordinance authorizes charges that are estimated to result in $151.8 million in revenue. The monthly bill for the average single family residence (SFR) will increase by about 7.0% from $27.61 in the current year to $29.54 in FY 2014-15. This is a monthly increase of $1.93 for an SFR.


*475
Grant revocable permits to the Portland Rose Festival Foundation to perform activities relating to Portland Rose Festival annual celebration from May 23 through June 8, 2014 (Ordinance) 10 minutes requested

This ordinance grants revocable permits to the 2014 Portland Rose Festival to conduct several activities, including the Grand Floral, Junior and Starlight Parades, use of Tom McCall Waterfront Park, and several street closures. Although City code allows for inflationary increases, the permit price remains the same as the year prior, with the Revenue Bureau collecting special event permit fees totaling $9,270. The allocation of the special event permit fees is as follows: $4,635 to the Portland Police Bureau, $2,781 to the Portland Bureau of Transportation (PBOT), and $1,854 to the Revenue Bureau. In addition to permit fees, the Portland Bureau of Fire and Rescue will collect $1,500 for inspections, $150 permit fee for the fireworks show and standby fees for PF&R to staff the concert and fireworks show.  Portland Parks and Recreation projects collections totaling $152,000 as reimbursement for the use and repair of Waterfront Park.  Total City revenue collections are estimated $161,270.

The purpose of these special event permit fees is to assist in covering expenses incurred by City bureaus.  However, with specific regards to PPB and PBOT, the current special event permit fees for parades are not sufficient to achieve full cost recovery. A breakout of 2014 projected City bureau Rose Festival special event expenses, which total $406,102, are as follows:

[image: image1.emf]2014 Rose Festival Events

Portland Police 

Bureau

Portland Bureau of 

Transportation

Grand Floral Parade $80,303 $56,001

Junior Rose Parade 23,664               25,105                  

Starlight Parade/Run 73,478               17,482                  

Festival Center 70,137               8,245                   

Other Miscellaneous Rose Festival Costs 9,536                 51,421                  

Total

$257,118 $158,254

Grand Total

$415,372

Total Costs projected to be absorbed by City Bureaus in FY 2014-15 $406,102


Historically City bureaus have absorbed these additional costs.  A Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) between the City and the Portland Rose Festival was passed by Council in December 2012 and includes language stating that the, “the City is not contemplating or proposing fee or permit increases over and above increases calculated on an annual basis per current City code and/or administrative rules and procedures.” 

A study commissioned by the Rose Festival Foundation estimated 2012 Rose Festival economic impacts at $75.5 million. 
8 of 8

